
' ' 

November 4, 1976 

COMPOS IT ION OF BOARD . 

, • '.c The Board shall consist of five (5) member, all of whom shall be qualified electors of 
Carbon County. The initial Board shall be comprised of those individuals presently serving on the 
City Airport Board with terms expiring as follows: 

MEMBER TERM EXPIRATION 
Joe P. Huner First Monday in February, 1977 
J. A. Zwierzycki First Monday in February, 1978 
Dwight H. France First Monday in February, 1979 
Sam Kelly, Jr. First Monday in February, 1980 
Kermit C. Brown First Monday in February, 1981 

Thereafter appointments for a full term of five years shall be made alternately by the city 
and county governing bodies during their January meeting of each year, it being agreed that the County 
shall proceed first in the alternating schedule by appointing a full term member during its January, 
1977 meeting, then the City during its January, 1978 meeting, ad infinitum. Vacancies for unexpired 
terms shall be filled by appointment of the governing bodies ofthe City and County acting jointly and 
the appointee so selected shall serve the remaining term of his predecessor so as not to disturb the 
alternating appointment schedule set forth hereinabove. Members of the Board may be removed for cause 
by the joint action of the City and County. A full, true and complete copy of the Rawlins-Carbon 
County Airport Board City-County Agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

December 7, 1976 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Orton, John Glode and Emil T. Lemich present; Orton, Chairman. 

MINlITES of meeting held November 3rd and 4th, 1976, .were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of county Officers were audited abd placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Election Judges 
Postmaster 
Office of County Clerk 
Office of County Treasurer 
Office of County Assessor 
Office of County Sheriff 
Office of County Attorney 
Office of County Agent 
Office of Clerk of Court 
Office of Justice of the Peace Court 
Gilbert Bluementhal 
Marian Blumenthal 
Edna M. Jackson 
Courthouse Custodians 
Herbert Matson 
Road and Bridge Department 
J. E. Cashman, M. D. 
Charlotte Harberts 
Eppie Esquibel 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Charles A. Bergstrand 
Pacific Power and Light 
City of Rawlins Water Dept. 
Northern Gas Division 
Ruth E. Dalgarn 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Carbon County Ageing Service 
Legislative Summary Service 
Agnes· Stocks 
Northern Gas Division 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Mountain Bell 
Colonial Life and Accident Ins. 
Wyoming Medical Service 
Ohio Life Ins. 
E. H. Breniman 
County Firemen 
Carbon Power and Light 
Workman's Compensation 
Rawlins National Bank 

Compensation and Meals-Election 
Postage for Machine 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salary-Justice of the Peace 
Salary-Justice of the Peace 
Salary-Justice of the Peace 
Salaries 
Salary-Fair Grounds Custodian 
Salaries 
Salary-Health Officer 
Salary-Secretary 
Salary-Janitor 
Salary-Fire Warden 
Salary-Civil Defense 
Light Service 
Water Service 
Gas Service-R & B 
Salary-Justice of the Peace 
Salary and Expenses 
Title VII Cash Resource 
Legislative Summary 1977 
Salary and Mileage 
Gas Service 
Electric Service 
Phone Service 
Life and Accident Ins. Dec. 1976 
Medical Service Dec. 1976 
Life Ins. Dec. 1976 
Salary-Planning 
Salaries 
Light Service- R & B 
Workman's Compensation 
Witholding Tax Nov. 1976 

10,148.46 
9,692.00 
5,697.02 
3,515.87 
2,379.06 

12,102.71 
2,999.37 

969.50 
2,058.76 

949.75 
121.14 
161.22 
417.45 

1,816.38 
447.90 

11,709.07 
266.85 
542.70 
84.73 

188. 30 
4 7 .07 

310. 22 
182. 39 

3.00 
305. 71 
408.08 
650.00 

60.00 
304.13 
740.08 
11.43 

1,316.28 
65.60 

1,129.76 
57.65 

183.59 
1,139.86 

54.08 
251.18 

7,489.78 

141 
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Emil T. Lemich 
John Glode 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Saratoga Sun 
Mills Company 
Bi Rite Drug 
IBM Corporation 
Horizon Printing 
Carbon County Fair Association 
Burroughs Corporation 
The Apprisal Journal 
DEK Processing 
Security Equipment, Inc. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Cooper Chevrolet 
Criminal Identification Division 
Korner Kourt 
Sinclair Pasco Marketing 
Texaco, Inc. 
Treck Photographic 
Town of Hanna 
Wyoming Tire and Wheel 
Hubert T. Gardner 
C. W. Ogburn 
Dwight H. France 
Howard L. Morse 
Edward Tierney 
Paul R. Fultz 
Jess Oyler 
Welton Flying Service 
Wyoming Highway Department 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 
Zeiger Enterprises 
West Publishing . Co. 
Xerox Corporation 
Larry L. Shriner 
Kendal McBride 
Carbon County Hospital 
Jane Bayless 
Linda Dickinson 
Robert James Co. 
Transport Clearings 
Agricultural Extension Service 
National 4-H Supply 
Roman Industries 
Stanfields 
Snake River Press 
Terry L. Jones 
Galyn Stahl, M.D. 
Carbon County Clinic 
Nancy Harris 
Rawlins National Bank 
Carbon County TV 
John Orton 
Arts Plumbing and Heating 
Build Rite Lumber and Supply 
City Plumbing and Heating 
City Steam Laundry 
Consolidated Welding 
Dave's Standard 
D & K Sanitation 
C. W. Ogburn 
The Supply Sargent 
Johnson Controls 
Olson Enterprises 
Montgomery Elevator 
NCR Corporation 
Zep Manufacturing Company 
Maxson Realty 
Arts Plumbing and Heating 
Big Horn Equipment Co. 
J. Baxter Wood Preserving 
Build Rite Lumber 
Childress Electric 
Chevron Oil 
Cobre Tire Co. 
Creston Junction Sinclair 
Continental Oil Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Continental on Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Dixon Auto Implement 
Dixon Garage 
Ray H. Ellis 
Elk Mountain Trading Co. 
Fleming Implement 
Garrett Motors 
Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet 
Hanna Automotive 
Herold Iron Works 

Salary and Mileage 
Salary, Mileage & Exp. 
Supplies-Various 
Supplies-Various 
Supplies-Various 
Supplies-Various 
Supplies-Various 
Supplies-Various 
Supplies-Various 
Trophies-Commissioners 
Supplies-Co. Clerk 
Supplies-Assessor 
Supplies-Sheriff 
Supplies-Sheriff 
Car Expenses-Sheriff 
Car Expenses-Sheriff 
Car Expenses-Sheriff 
LETS-Sheriff 
Car Expenses-Sheriff 
Car Expenses-Sheriff 
Gasoline-Various 
Supplies-Sheriff 
Car Expenses-Sheriff 
Tires-Car Exp. 
Car Expenses-Sheriff 
Expenses-Sheriff 
Expenses-Sheriff 
Expenses-Sheriff 
Expenses-Sheriff 
Expenses-Sheriff 
Expenses-Sheriff 
Expenses-Sheriff 
State Radio-Sheriff 
Academy Expense-Sheriff 
Car Expenses-Sheriff 
Supplies-Attorney 
Meter Rental 
Investigation-Coroner 
Investigation & Mileage-Coroner 
Autopsy-Coroner 
Mileage and Expenses-Agent 
Mileage and Expenses-Agent 
Supplies-Agent 
Supplies-Agent 
Salary-Agent 
4-H Supplies-Agent 
Supplies-Agent 
Supplies-Agent 
Advertising 4-H 
Jones Trial Exp & Martines 
Witness & Mileage 
Witness Expenses 
Appraisal Service 
Safe Deposit Box-Clerk of Court 
Supplies-J.P. Court 
Salary and Mileage 
Repairs-CH and Jail 
Supplies-New Sheriff Add. 
Supplies-CH & Jail 
Laundry-CH & Jail 
Sheriff Add-Door 
Supplies-CH & Jail 
Trash Hauling-CH & Jail 
Care of Prisoners 
Supplies-CH & Jail 
Maint. of Boiler-CH & Jail 
Welfare Rent-CH & Jail 
Maint & Supplies-Elevator 
Maint. of Equipment 
Supplies-CH & Jail 
Insurance-Various 
Parts-R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Fence Posts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Tires - R & B 
Tire Repair - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Repairs - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Repairs - R & B 
Supplies 
Repairs - R & B 
Repairs - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Repairs - R & B 

200.30 
486. 30 

2,714.58 
659.52 

1,535.61 
1,341.89 

191.13 
189. 38 
98.24 
27.70 
9.85 

15.00 
2.00 

262.00 
60.44 

129.00 
26.73 

465.00 
197.72 
15.22 
44.15 
42.53 
57 .87 

171.28 
221.05 

3.95 
494.00 

23.88 
12.30 
22.00 
4.38 

202.50 
240.00 

25.00 
138 .18 

8.00 
50.52 
12.00 
28.00 
38.50 
93.00 

186.55 
14.88 
11.19 

875.00 
1.85 

16 3. 94 
255.27 

36.96 
400.00 
135.00 

25.00 
150.00 

8.00 
7.64 

75.44 
657.43 

12.46 
13.40 
42.74 

700.00 
36.98 
27.00 

663.00 
190.80 
675.00 
350.00 
123.52 

1,718.75 
94.00 

6,009.00 
34.18 

1,050.29 
· 971.99 

59.17 
99.62 

724.00 
212.60 

5.00 
769.84 

1,120.93 
1,356.41 
1,026.00 

44.93 
165.20 
68.15 
12.58 
40.45 
40.00 

173.51 
51.76 
9.00 
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Hearst Magazine 
Heltons Conoco 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Lincoln Highway Service 
Maberrys Glass 
Moss Equipment 
McGee Murphy, Inc. 
Petersen Service Yard 
Rawlins Automotive 
Riverside Garage 
Savery Store 
Shepards Husky 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Skyline Motors 
Soren Seiersen Estate 
Troys Auto Parts 
U. s. Welding 
Wilson General Tire 
Worthan Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Highway Department 
Continental Oil Co. 
Susan Smith . 
Carol Beach 
Sherrie Patch 
Emery Medical Supply Co. 
G. W. Leavengood 
Xerox Corporation 
Pitney-Bowes 
Saratoga Platte Valley Chamber of Commerce 
J.A. Waatti Map Co. 
State Treasurer% Wyo. Industrial Institute 
State Treasurer 
Maxson Realty 
Wyoming Recreation Commission 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Mary G. Bradford 
C. W. Ogburn 
Randall Hardzog 
Wyoming Reporting Service, Inc. 
City of Rawlins-Water Dept. 
Credit Bureau of Carbon County 
MacPherson and Golden 

PHYSICIAN RECRUITING 

Motor Magazine 
Tires - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Tires 
Parts 
Parts - R & B 
Repairs - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Gravel - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Supplies - R & B 
Tires - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Road Work 
Gas 
Mileage and Expense-Health Officer 
PHN Mileage 
PHN Mileage & Exp. 
PHN Supplies 
Civil Defense Salary 
Xerox Rental 
Postage Meter 
Miscellaneous 
Printing 
Care of boys 2 months 
Care of girls 
Ins. on Co. Ageing Vehicle 
Snowmobiles 
County Retirement 
Social Security for Nov. 1976 
Mileage & Expenses 
Expenses-Sheriff 
Mileage & Expenses 
Reporting-Clerk of Court 
Water Service 
Chamber of Commerce Supplies 
Public Defenders 
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13.00 
299.46 

1,080.40 
93. 37 

246.16 
56.25 

190.79 
703 .83 

1.56 
7.65 

47.23 
31.72 
20.00 
90.29 
33. 30 
12.76 

400.00 
20.99 
31.20 

373.44 
19 .63 

851.00 
3,267.25 

69.50 
157.14 
ll.55 

158.90 
8.40 

198.47 
182.71 
60.00 

1,500.00 
50.00 
65.50 
75.00 

131.00 
2,000.00 
2,563.36 
3,581.07 

59.64 
36.04 

329.22 
104.95 
137.49 

22.40 
3,333.32 

Gerald W. Bibo, Administrator for the Carbon County Memorial Hospital presented a proposal recommended 
by the Hospital Board of Trustees for recruiting physicians to help alleviate the physician short~ge 
problem in Rawlins and Carbon County. If funds are available, the Commissioners agreed on the following 
proposals: 

1. Recruiting tools to be made available from the County, to assist independant practitioners 
in relocating to Rawlins on a long term basis. Such aides as the following will be made 
available to new physicians seeking to ~ommence practice in Rawlins and Carbon County: 

a. Moving expenses. 

b. Malpractice insurance coverage. 

c. Guarantee of gross income per annum of $40,000. 

d. Some consideration toward office start-up assistance. 

2. One-half of the cost of malpractice insurance coverage will be offered to practicing physicians 
as some recognition for service, inconvenience and risk in covering the communities' emergencies 

3. Commence immediately to get Dr. Cashman back into active practice and to recruit another 
orthopedic surgeon to come into the community, work with Dr. Cashman to serve Rawlins and 
vicinity 24 hours a day - 7 days a week. Malpractice insurance will be provided for one year 
paid on a quarterly basis if Dr. Cashman practices only locally or pay half of his malpractice 
insurance costs if he practices both locally and in Rock Springs. 

4. Commence immediately to acquire and/or assist in acquiring a minimum of 2 additional physicians 
(G.P. and Internist); and G.P. General Surgeon (Dr. Abbas Yazdi has been recruited for the 
position of G.P. and General Surgeon). 

The recruiting tools were approved specifically for two physicians, Dr. Abbas Yazdi, G.P. and General 
Surgeon and Dr. Monireh Mahboubi a Board Certified Pediatrician. 

The above proposals are for one year period with a review of the program at the end of this period. 

REVENUE SHARING 

Advisory Service 
Shepard Electric 

Bulletin 
Jeffrey Center Sprinkling System 

$ 25.00 
1702.00 
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CARBON COUN'I;Y FAIR BOARD 
Resignation: 
The Board of County Commissioners accepted the resignation of Robert Vivion from the Carbon County 
Fairboard effective December 6, 1976. 

C. W. JEFFREY MEMORIAL CENTER BOARD 

Reappointment: 
Alma Nealon was reappointed to the Board of the C. W. Jeffrey Memorial Center. Her appointment will start 
December 4, 1976 and will expire December 4, 1981. 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

Reappointment: 
Sid Weber was reappointed to the Board of the Planning and Zoning Commission. His appointment will start 
December 4, 1976 and will expire December 4, 1981. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD AND BRIDGE: 

The commissioners met with former county road and bridge foreman Robert W. Korkow. Mr. Korkow expressed 
interest in being rehired to his old county position of road and bridge foreman. No action was taken and 
the matter will be considered further when new incoming commissioner Martin "Mutt" McMahon takes office in 
January. 

EASTLAND PARK ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF BAGGS. 

The Board approved the recording of the plat of the Eastland Park Addition To The Town of Baggs. 

MEADOWLARK ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF BAGGS. 

The Board approved the recording of the plat of the Meadowlark Addition To The Town of Baggs. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

December 8, 1976 

The Board resumed its session; John Glade and Emil T. Lemich present, Glade Chairman Pro-Tern. 

The following Abatements were granted:Erroneous Assessments: 

Mrs. Louis (Pearl A.) Jackson 
Union Pacific Land Resources 
James A. Pindell 
George W. Brox 
Clarence Howe 
Union Pacific Land Resources 

412 E. Maple St., Rawlins 
1416 Dodge St. Omaha, Nebraska 
1205 Nieman St. Rawlins 
1128 11th St., Rawlins 
5810 Bates Crk Rte., Casper 
1416 Dodge St., Omaha, Nebraska 

BONDS APPROVED. The Board approved the following bonds: 
Term 
One Year 
One Year 

Amount 
$8,000.00 
$2,000.00 

Mary Ellen Clark, Sinclair, Wyoming 
Jean E. Short, Little Snake River Museum 

MOUNTAIN BELL BURIED TELEPHONE CABLE: 

Clerk-Treasurer 
Treasurer 

$ 21.44 
212.66 
10.18 
11.48 

128.48 
208.42 

8-4-76 to 8-4-77 
9-27-76 to 9-27-77 

Survey of Right-of-Way No. 16976 Buried Telephone Cable-Carbon County, Wyoming, for proposed Saratoga 
RL 3-D line to be constructed across Section 17 & 18, Township 18N, Range 84W, was approved by the 
Board of Commissioners. 

KENNEDAY PEAK ROAD SC-CFM6-20 

A release agreement was made and entered into between the State Highway Commission and the Board of 
County Commissioners. Agreement was entered into between the said parties October 5, 1973, whereby 
the State Highway Commission agreed to planning and preliminary engineering to determine corridor 
location. Due to unforeseen circumstances and changed conditions, the Board now desires to completely 
abandon the said contract and forever release the Commission of its obligations pertaining to said contract. 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: 

Lot 13 Block 6, Original Town of Hanna, sold to Ronald K. and Helen L. Boam for the sum of $188.39. 

BIDS FOR TWO 1977 DUMP TRUCKS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE. 

Bids were opened for two dump trucks for the use of the Road and Bridge Department. The contract was 
awarded to Fleming Implement, Baggs, Wyoming, for their low bid of $20,838.86. 

HEALTH SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE: 

A motion was made by Lemich and seconded by Glade to enter into an agreement with Health Systems Research 
Institute and Carbon County, Wyoming, as of the first day of November, 1976, to furnish health care services 
to the citizens of Carbon County. A copy of the Agreement and its terms are on file in the office of 
the County Clerk. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST: 


